Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2025 Further notes

06 Comparative data

As part of a stronger focus on services with a direct
link to sales revenue, the reporting of costs for
product changes, brokerage services and freight
costs was changed in December 2024.

The expenses for product changes and associated
costs are related to development services that are
attributable to additional independent change re-
quests from customers, which result in separate
remuneration.

Expenses for transport and brokerage costs that
are mostly incurred in the Lifecycle Solutions divi-
sion are reclassified from distribution expenses to

cost of sales in accordance with a standardised
management approach. This reclassification has
no effect on the disclosure of sales.

From the Company's perspective, this presentation
represents a more appropriate allocation of reve-
nue-related costs and thus provides more relevant
and reliable information about the Company's con-
tribution margins.

The figures for the reporting period of the first half
of the prior year, taking this change into account,
are presented in the following tables.

€ thousand
2024

as reported Adjustments
2024

adjusted

Sales 4,030,255 0 4,030,255

Cost of sales -3,052,231 -68,248 -3,120,480

Gross profit 978,023 -68,248 909,775

Research and development expenses -450,867 30,913 -419,954

Distribution expenses -197,508 37,335 -160,172

Administrative expenses -165,877 0 -165,877

Other income 176,826 0 176,826

Other expenses -19,964 0 -19,964

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 2,884 0 2,884

Other income from investments -6,473 0 -6,473

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 317,045 0 317,045

Financial income 27,241 0 27,241

Financial expenses -47,574 0 -47,574

Net financial result -20,334 0 -20,334

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 296,711 0 296,711

Income taxes -54,892 0 -54,892

Earnings for the period 241,820 0 241,820

32

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2025 Further notes

The corresponding segment information is as follows:

Lighting

€ thousand
2024

as reported Adjustments
2024

adjusted

Sales with third-party entities 1,984,265 0 1,984,265

Intersegment sales 27,723 0 27,723

Segment sales 2,011,988 0 2,011,988

Cost of sales -1,678,985 -13,545 -1,692,531

Gross profit 333,003 -13,545 319,458

Research and development expenses -172,154 3,774 -168,380

Distribution expenses -39,641 9,771 -29,870

Administrative expenses -62,447 0 -62,447

Other income 11,260 0 11,260

Other expenses -3,832 0 -3,832

Operating Income 66,190 0 66,190

Electronics

€ thousand
2024

as reported Adjustments
2024

adjusted

Sales with third-party entities 1,510,969 0 1,510,969

Intersegment sales 152,461 0 152,461

Segment sales 1,663,430 0 1,663,430

Cost of sales -1,195,693 -31,124 -1,226,818

Gross profit 467,736 -31,124 436,612

Research and development expenses -251,173 26,862 -224,311

Distribution expenses -31,414 4,263 -27,152

Administrative expenses -65,078 0 -65,078

Other income 11,975 0 11,975

Other expenses -5,235 0 -5,235

Operating Income 126,810 0 126,810

33

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2025 Further notes

07 Sales

Sales for the first half of fiscal year 2025 amounted
to €3,978,604 thousand (prior year: €4,030,255
thousand). Sales are attributable entirely to the
sale of goods and performance of services.

Lifecycle Solutions

€ thousand
2024

as reported Adjustments
2024

adjusted

Sales with third-party entities 531,247 0 531,247

Intersegment sales 5,396 0 5,396

Segment sales 536,643 0 536,643

Cost of sales -300,180 -23,578 -323,757

Gross profit 236,463 -23,578 212,885

Research and development expenses -25,879 277 -25,602

Distribution expenses -125,499 23,301 -102,198

Administrative expenses -24,704 0 -24,704

Other income 3,344 0 3,344

Other expenses -744 0 -744

Operating Income 62,982 0 62,982

They can be classified as follows:

€ thousand 2025 2024

Sales from the sale of goods  3,816,237  3,893,065

Sales from the rendering of services  162,367  137,189

Total sales  3,978,604  4,030,255

Sales by region (based on the headquarters of HELLA’s
customers):

€ thousand 2025 2024

Europe 2,343,778 2,344,374

North, Central and South America 821,849 806,143

Asia / Pacific / RoW 812,977 879,738

Consolidated sales 3,978,604 4,030,255

34

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2025 Further notes

09 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing

[…]

thousand), some of which are related to venture
capital activities.

The Other item amounting to an expense of €4,260
thousand comprises the depreciation of previous-
ly capitalised customer base, in particular for the
HBBL subgroup. In the reporting period of the
prior year, provisions of €7,770 thousand were
reversed in this item, which had been recognised
in the fiscal year 2021/2022 to settle potential
claims for damages.

In the reporting period of the prior year,
income totalling €133,449 thousand was also re-
ported as part of changes to the scope of consoli-
dation. This included income after transaction
costs from the disposal of the joint venture BHTC
totalling €119,084 thousand and income
of €17,824 thousand as part of the first consolida-
tion of the HBBL subgroup. In addition, in connec-
tion with the full consolidation of Hella Pagid GmbH
into HELLA KGaA, expenses totalling €3,460 thou-
sand were recognised in relation to the devaluation
of shares and transaction costs.

36

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2025 Further notes

€ thousand
2024 as

reported Restructuring
Scope of

consolidation Investments Other 2024 adjusted

Sales 4,030,255 0 0 0 0 4,030,255

Cost of sales -3,120,480 63,161 0 0 0 -3,057,319

Gross profit 909,775 63,161 0 0 0 972,936

Research and development expenses -419,954 0 0 0 0 -419,954

Distribution expenses -160,172 156 0 0 0 -160,016

Administrative expenses -165,877 4,757 5,293 0 0 -155,827

Other income 176,826 0 -148,673 -2,315 -7,700 18,138

Other expenses -19,964 1,036 9,931 1,852 0 -7,144

Operating Income 69,109 -133,449 -463 -7,700 248,132

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 2,884

Other income from investments -6,473

Earnings before interest and
taxes (EBIT) 317,045

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the fiscal years 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

€ thousand
2025 as

reported Restructuring Investments Other
2025

adjusted

Sales 3,978,604 -6,700 0 0 3,971,904

Cost of sales -3,090,933 35,179 0 2,392 -3,053,362

Gross profit 887,671 28,479 0 2,392 918,542

Research and development expenses -417,407 36,043 0 0 -381,364

Distribution expenses -170,785 5,590 0 0 -165,195

Administrative expenses -169,891 23,954 0 0 -145,937

Other income 15,768 0 -2,883 0 12,885

Other expenses -4,037 262 0 1,868 -1,907

Operating Income 94,328 -2,883 4,260 237,023

Earnings from investments accounted for
using the equity method 6,225

Other income from investments -9,630

Earnings before interest and
taxes (EBIT) 137,915

37

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2025 Further notes

11 Segment reporting

External segment reporting is based on internal
reporting ("management approach"). Segment re-
porting is based solely on financial information
used by the Company's decision makers for the
internal management of the Company and to make
decisions regarding the allocation of resources and
measurement of profitability.